Revised ITEM NO.36 COURT NO.14 SECTION II-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 2900/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-08-2022 in CRLOP No. 29928/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

M/S. JAIN HOUSING AND CONSTRUCTIONS LTD. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE TAMIL NADU POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 166221/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA NO. 166222/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS; IA NO. 166220/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA NO. 16054/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 2932/2024 (XVII)
(IA No. 15828/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No. 15826/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 236668/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON; IA No. 25475/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No. 15822/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 04-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv. Mr. Sugam Agrawal, Adv. Mr. Yudhvir Dalal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.

Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- 1. Permission to appear and argue the matter in person is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Ms. Purnima Krishna, learned counsel appearing for one of the respondent(s) accepts notice.
- 5. Having considered the matter in detail, we are of the opinion that a detailed consideration is necessary. We, therefore, grant leave in both the matters.
- 6. In the meantime, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.
- 7. Pleadings be completed in the meanwhile.

(INDU MARWAH)
AR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)